# SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

# Removal from Call-in Process ("fast track") Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17

Subject: Acceptance of Levelling Up Funding

**Decision Maker:** Cllr terry Fox, Leader of the Council

Date of Decision: 7<sup>th</sup> February 2022

### Decision to be removed from Call-in process:-

The Leader of the Council:

- Accepts the grant offers from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities of £17,041,850 and £20,000,000 respectively as part of the Levelling Up Fund and for the Council to be the Accountable Body
- That the Council enter into two Memorandum of Understandings with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

#### **Reasons for Urgency**

A copy of the Memorandum of Understanding was received from DLUHC on 2<sup>nd</sup> February 2022 with a requirement that the Council enters into the agreement by 8<sup>th</sup> February 2022. There is therefore in sufficient time for this to be considered by Cooperative Executive.

We certify that the above item of business is urgent and that its delay for scrutiny would consequently significantly prejudice the interests of the Council or a third party. (To be signed by an Executive Director and 2 Statutory Officers)

Date 07/02/2022

Signed

Executive Director of Place

Plus any two of the following Statutory Officers:-

Signed	Date
Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive)	

## <u>Consultation with the appropriate Executive Member / Chair of the Co-operative</u> <u>Executive</u>

I confirm that I have been consulted about and support the removal of this item of business from the call-in process.

Signed .....

Date .....07/02/2022.....

Leader of the Council

# Lead Officer to Complete

As Lead Officer (LO), I confirm that I have notified the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee<sup>\*</sup> detailed below, that the decision is urgent and they are aware that the decision is being removed from the call-in process.

Scrutiny Chair: .....Cllr Denise Fox

Scrutiny Committee: .....Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Print Name: ......Tammy Whitaker....

Position: ......Head of Regeneration and Property Services

\*In the absence of the Scrutiny Chair, the Lord Mayor / or Deputy Lord Mayor should be notified and recorded above.